

Nos. 18,718, 18,719

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

W. WILLARD WIRTZ, SECRETARY OF LABOR,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Appellant

vs.

WESTERN COMPRESS COMPANY,
Appellee

No. 18,718

W. WILLARD WIRTZ, SECRETARY OF LABOR,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Appellant

vs.

FEDERAL COMPRESS AND WAREHOUSE
COMPANY,
Appellee

No. 18,719

Appellees' Answering Brief

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona

SNELL & WILMER
400 Security Building
Phoenix, Arizona

NICHOLSON & MOORE
81 Monroe Ave.
Memphis, Tennessee

Attorneys for Appellees

FILED

JAN 8 1964

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Jurisdiction	1
Appellees' Statement of the Facts.....	2
Summary of Appellees' Argument.....	3
Argument	4
1. The "Compressing" Exemption in Section 7(c) Is an Employer Exemption	4
2. "Compressing" as Used in Section 7(c) Encompasses the Total Engagement of Appellant at the Locations in Question	6
3. There Is Nothing in Legislative History or in Admin- istrative Interpretation Which Justifies the Secretary's Position	18
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	Pages
Byus v. Traders Compress Co., 59 F. Supp. 18 (D.C. W.D. Okla., 1942)	23
Fleming v. Hawkeye Pearl Button Co., 113 F.2d 52 (8th Cir. 1940)	11
Fleming v. Swift & Co., 41 F. Supp. 825 (N.D. Ill. E.D. 1941)	14
Hampton v. Marshall, et al. (D.C. N.D. Texas 1941), 4 Labor Cases, Par. 60,661.....	7
Maneja v. Waialua Agricultural Co., 349 U.S. 254, 99 L.ed. 1040, 75 S.Ct. 719 (1955).....	8
McComb v. Hunt Foods, Inc., 167 F.2d 905 (9th Cir. 1948) cert. denied, 335 U.S. 845, 93 L.ed. 395, 69 S.Ct. 68 (1948)	6
Mitchell v. Trade Winds Company, 289 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1961)	25
Peacock v. Lubbock Compress Company, 252 F.2d 892 (5th Cir., 1958), cert. denied 356 U.S. 973, 2 L.ed. 2d 1147, 78 S.Ct. 1136 (1958).....	19, 20
Shain v. Armour & Co., 50 F. Supp. 907 (W.D. Ky. 1943).....	6
Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134, 89 L.ed 124, 65 S.Ct. 161	25
Walling v. Jacksonville Paper Co., 317 U.S. 564, 87 L.ed. 460, 63 S.Ct. 332 (1943).....	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

iii

STATUTES

Pages

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938 (29 U.S.C. § 201 et seq.) :

Section 7(b)(3) 28

Section 7(c)2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 18, 19, 20, 21, 28

Section 13(a)(10)5, 6, 21, 28

29 U.S.C. § 217..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 and § 1294(1)..... 2

29 Code of Federal Regulations :

§§ 780.734 and .735..... 11

§ 780.95315, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sec. 13 Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1961, Pub. L. 87-30, Act of May 5, 1961, 87th Cong..... 27

H.R. Rep. 1452, Senate Bill 2475, Aug. 6, 1937, 75th Congress, 1st Sess. p. 14..... 19

Administrative Interpretative Bulletin No. 14, August 21, 1938 :

Section 1621, 24

Par. 2322, 23



Nos. 18,718, 18,719
